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Thank you for purchasing the Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ Self-Leveling
Cross-Beam Laser. You are now the owner of one of our innovative
range of state of the art tools. These tools incorporate new laser
technology, enabling the professional user and the serious D.L.Y enthusiast
to achieve accurate results and reduce valuable work time.

Applications
The Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ has been designed for indoor and
outdoor use (with detector). This laser level can be used for:

- Aligning tiles, borders, moldings, trims
- Hanging shelves, pictures, cabinets
- Constructing decks
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Keep this user manual in a safe place for
future reference.
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- Intersecting horizontal and vertical line

- Lines can be projected individually or as a 90° cross beam
- Self-leveling range of +4°

- Pulse mode for outdoor use with detector (included)
- Visual & audible warning for “out of level” position

- Shockproof rubber casing

- Multi-functional bracket

- Tripod-ready (5/8" and 1/4")

- Horizontal accuracy: 0.1"/30' (3mm/10m)

- Vertical accuracy:  0.15"/30' (4mm/10m)

- Laser range: up to 130' (40m) with detector




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ is a Class Il Laser.
It is manufactured to comply with IEC international rules of safety.

Read this user guide thoroughly before using your
Prolaser® Visi-Cross™. Always operate the Cross Laser according
to the procedures and warnings in this manual.

% Laser Radiation: Serious eye injury could be caused
by looking directly into the beam or by projecting the beam into
the eyes of others.

- The use of protective eyewear is recommended.

- Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical equipment,
such as binoculars or telescope, as this will increase the level
of eye injury.

- Always position the laser beam so that it does not cause anyone
to directly stare into it.
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Laser Level
1. Laser output window
2. Keypad

3. Battery cover

4. Lock

5. Buzzer

6. 5/8" tripod thread
7.1/4" tripod thread




OVERVIEW

Multi-functional Bracket
1. Hanging holes
2. %" screw

3. Magnets
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1. Horizontal line button H V 2. Vertical line button
3. Power indicator

4. Detector (Pulse) P 5. Detector (Pulse)
mode button mode indicator




OVERVIEW

Laser Detector

1. Horizontal vial @\LV ul
2. Plumb vial A
3. Indicator arrows @

4 Marking point
5.0n/0ff button & power indicator
6.Distance button & indicator

%
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8.Mute button

®
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7.Detection window (LCD) @ /\
\
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Battery Installetion
n Remove the battery cover at the back of the unit.

BER  insert 3 new AA batteries of the same brand (regular or good quality
rechargeable) according to polarity marked inside the battery compartment.

E Replace the battery cover.

n The power indicator on the keypad will flash when battery is low.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of your Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™, please adhere
carefully to the following instructions.

Avoid setting up the laser level near heavy machinery or sources of
vibration that may adversely affect the leveling of the laser.

Horizontal Line
The laser level can generate a horizontal line.

n Set up the Cross Laser approximately level on a flat, vibration-free surface
or a tripod. The laser level can compensate for up to + 4° from the
horizontal plane.

Turn the lock to ON. The power indicator will light up.

Press the H button on the keypad on the top of the unit. The laser level
will generate a horizontal line. If it is set up outside the + 4° self-leveling
range the laser beam will flash and an alarm will sound.

To activate Detector (Pulse) mode, press the P button on the keypad. The
Detector mode indicator will light up.

Before moving the laser level, press the H button again and turn the lock
to OFF.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Vertical Line

The laser level can generate a vertical line.

Set up the Cross Laser approximately level on a flat, vibration-free surface
or a tripod. The laser level can compensate for up to + 4° from the
horizontal plane.

Turn the lock to ON. The power indicator will light up.

Press the V button on the keypad on the top of the unit. The laser level
will generate a vertical line. If it is set up outside the =+ 4° limit the laser
beam will flash and an alarm will sound.

To activate Detector (Pulse) mode, press the P button on the keypad.
The Detector mode indicator will light up.

Before moving the laser level, press the V button again and turn the lock
to OFF.

Cross Beam

The vertical and horizontal laser lines can be operated together or
separately.To generate a cross beam, press the H and V buttons one after
the other.

Laser Detector

The Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ is effective at up to 130ft (40m) when used

together with the Laser Detector. l
Use the Laser Detector when it is hard to see the light beam, such as

outdoors or in bright rooms.

Attach the Laser Detector to a rod if the laser unit is positioned above head

height.




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Using the Laser Detector
Press the On/Off button. The power indicator will light up.

E Select the approximate distance from the laser level with the distance
button. The green light indicates "near" (less than 50'/15m). The red light
indicates "far" (more than 30'/10m).

ﬂ Select the mute or sound mode by pressing the Mute button. One short
sound indicates that you are in mute mode. Two short sounds indicate
that the sound is on.

To detect a horizontal beam, hold the detector so that the horizontal vial
is centered. To detect a vertical beam, hold the detector so that the plumb
vial is centered.

E Turn the detection window towards the laser beam and move the detector
up and down following the direction of the indicator arrow on the left of
the LCD.

= | ower the Laser Detector if the arrow pointing down is lit (yellow
indicator light/slow beeps).

= Raise the Laser Detector if the arrow pointing up is lit (red
indicator light/slow beeps).

= The beeps will speed up as the detector approaches level with
the laser beam.

E When the Laser Detector is level with the laser beam, both arrows will
light up green (rapid beeps).




. CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Preventative Maintenance

- Store in a clean dry place, between 5°F — 131°F (-15°C — 55°C)

- Before moving or transporting the unit, ensure that it is turned off/locked.

- If the Cross Laser is wet, dry off with a dry cloth. Do not seal the laser
in the carrying case until completely dry.

- Do not attempt to dry the Cross Laser by fire or with an electric dryer.

- Do not drop the Cross Laser, avoid rough treatment, and avoid constant
vibration.

- Periodically check the calibration of the Cross Laser.

- Clean with a soft cloth, slightly dampened with a soap and water solution.
Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents or strong detergents.

- Keep the laser aperture of the Cross Laser clean by wiping it gently with
a soft lint-free cloth.

- Keep the Detection window of the Laser Detector clean by wiping it with
a soft cloth moistened with glass cleaner.

- Remove batteries from the laser level and detector during lengthy periods
of non-use, and store in carrying case.

- Ensure that the Cross Laser is turned off before removing batteries.

Repairs

- See the Warranty section at the end of this manual.

- Do not take the Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ apart or permit any unqualified
person to take the laser level apart. Unauthorized servicing may cause
bodily injury, irreparably damage the Cross Laser, and invalidate the
warranty.




FIELD CALIBRATION TEST

The Cross Laser leaves the factory fully calibrated. Kapro recommends
that the level is checked regularly, and after the unit has been dropped
or mishandled.

Horizontal Line Calibration Test

1. Set up the Cross Laser on a flat, vibration-free surface or tripod as near
as possible to a long wall.

2. Turn the lock to ON. Press the H button on the keypad to generate a
horizontal beam on the wall.

3. Make two marks through the laser line on the wall, one very close to
the laser level and one as far away as possible.

4. Turn the lock to OFF, reposition the laser level (at the same height) as
near as possible to the far mark on the wall. Repeat steps 2 and 3.

5. Measure the height difference between the laser line and the two marks
previously made on the wall.

6. If the two measurements are identical, then the laser level is calibrated.

Vertical Line Calibration Test

1. Hang a plumb line from a high point on a wall.

2. Set up the Cross Laser on a flat, vibration-free surface or tripod about
3' (1m) from the wall.

3. Turn the lock to ON. Press the V button on the keypad to generate a
vertical beam.

4. Position the laser level so that the vertical laser line touches the base
of the plumb line.

5. If the laser line is also aligned to the top of the plumb line, then the
laser level is calibrated.




. SPECIFICATIONS

Laser Class:lI

Horizontal/Vertical Horizontal: 0.1"/30"' (3mm/10m)

Beam Accuracy Vertical: +0.15"/30" (4mm/10m)

Laser Detector +0.02"/< 50' (0.5mm/<15m)

Accuracy +0.04"/50"~115"  (Imm/15m~35m)
+0.06"/>115' (1.5mm/>35m)

Detecting

frequency 8KHz — 12KHz

Self Leveling +4°

Range

Recommended Up to 130 ft (40m) with Laser Detector

Working Range

Laser Source 635 nm laser diode

Effective Working ~ 14°F - 113°F (-10°C — 45°C)

Temperature

Laser Level Power 3 x “AA” batteries

Supply

Laser Detector One 9V alkaline battery

Power Supply

Laser Level Weight 1.3Ib (0.6 kg) with batteries

Laser Detector 0.2 Ib (90g)

Weight

Laser Level 4.72" x 2.36 x 4.8" (120mm x 60mm x 122mm)

Dimensions

Laser Detector

Dimensions

6" x 2" x 1" (150mm x 50mm x 25mm)




WARRANTY

This product is covered by a one-year limited warranty against
defects in materials and workmanship. It does not cover products
that are used improperly, altered, or repaired.

Please register this warranty , at www.kapro.com.

In the event of a problem with the laser level you have purchased,
please return the product to the place of purchase with proof of
purchase.

Kapro Industries Ltd.
quality@kapro.com
www.kapro.com

©2010 Kapro Industries Ltd.
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Gracias por adquirir el laser de nivelacion automatica de haces
cruzados Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™. Tiene en sus manos una de
nuestras innovadoras y avanzadas herramientas. Estas herramientas
incorporan una nueva tecnologia laser que permite, tanto a
profesionales como a amantes del bricolaje, alcanzar resultados
exactos y reducir el valioso tiempo de trabajo.

Aplicaciones

El Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ ha sido disefiado para ser utilizado tanto
en interiores como en exteriores (con detector). Este nivelador laser
se puede utilizar para:

- Alineacion de azulejos, cenefas, molduras y guarniciones

- Golocacion de estantes, cuadros y armarios

- Construccion de terrazas
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Guarde este manual del usuario en un lugar seguro para futuras

consultas

G
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. CARACTERISTICAS
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- Interseccion de las lineas horizontal y vertical

- Las lineas se pueden proyectar individualmente o como un
haz cruzado de 90°

- Margen de nivelacion automatica de +4°

- Modo de pulsos para uso en exteriores con detector (incluido)

- Advertencia visual y audible para posicion “fuera de nivel”

- Estuche de caucho a prueba de golpes

- Soporte multifuncion

- Adaptador para tripode (1/4" y 5.8")

- Precision horizontal: 3mm/10m (0,1pulg./30pies)

- Precision vertical: 4mm/10m (0,15pulg./30pies)

- Alcance del laser: hasta 40m (130pies) con detector




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

N
ADVERTENCIA

El Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ es un laser Clase Il. Su fabricacion
cumple con las normas de seguridad internacionales de la CEI
Lea atentamente este manual del usuario antes de utilizar su
Prolaser® Visi-Cross™. Siempre utilice el nivelador laser de haces
cruzados de acuerdo con los procedimientos y las advertencias
que se incluyen en este manual.

Radiacion laser: la observacion directa del haz o la
proyeccion del haz en los ojos de otras personas podrian
ocasionar lesiones oculares graves.

- Se recomienda utilizar proteccion ocular.

- No observe un haz de laser con equipos dpticos de aumento,
tales como hinoculares o telescopios, ya que esto incrementara
el nivel de la lesion ocular.

- Coloque siempre el haz de laser de manera tal que nadie lo
observe directamente.

- No utilice el nivelador laser cerca de nifios, ni permita que el
mismo sea operado por nifos.




. DESCRIPCION GENERAL
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Nivelador laser
1. Ventana de salida del laser
2. Teclado

3. Cubierta de las baterias

4. Seguro

5. Timbre

6. Rosca para tripode de 5/8"
7. Rosca de 1/4"




DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Soporte multifuncion
1. Orificios para colgar

2. Tornillo de 14"

3. Imanes




. ES DESCRIPCION GENERAL
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1.Botén de linea horizontal H ] V J 2 Boton delinea vertical
3.Indicador de potencia

5. Indicador de modo
detector (pulsos)

4.Botdon de modo
detector (pulsos)




DESCRIPCION GENERAL
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1. Burbuja horizontal @

2. Burbuja de vertical : |V
3. Flechas indicadoras @ = — —

4.Punto de marca A

@

®

7.Ventana de deteccion (LCD)
8.Boton Mute (silencio) @

TN

5. Boton ON/OFF (encendidoy  (5)
apagado) e indicador de potencia %
6.Boton de distancia e indicador @ ) .
//—\\
~— @




INSTALACION DE LAS
BATERIAS

IR Retire la cubierta de las baterias en la parte posterior de la unidad. N

]  Inserte tres baterias AA nuevas de la misma marca (estandar o recargables
de buena calidad), de acuerdo con las marcas de polaridad que encontrara
en el compartimento de baterias.

EE]  Vuelvaa colocar la cubierta de las baterfas.

A  Elindicador de potencia del teclado centelleara cuando la carga de las
baterias esté baja.




INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Instrucciones de operacion
Para obtener el maximo rendimiento de su Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™,
siga atentamente las siguientes instrucciones.

evite utilizar el nivelador laser cerca de maquinarias pesadas o fuentes
de vibraciones que podrian afectar adversamente la nivelacion del laser.

Linea horizontal

El nivelador laser puede generar una linea horizontal.

Coloque el nivelador laser de haces cruzados sobre una superficie plana
y sin vibraciones o sobre un tripode. El nivelador laser puede compensar
una variacion maxima de +4° respecto del plano horizontal.

Coloque el seguro en la posicion ON (encendido). Se encendera el indicador
de potencia.

Presione el boton H en el teclado ubicado en la parte superior de la unidad.
El nivelador laser generara una linea horizontal. Si el resultado esta fuera
del margen de nivelacion automatica de +4°, el haz de laser centelleara
y sonara una alarma.

Para activar el modo detector (pulsos), presione el boton P en el teclado.
Se encendera el indicador del modo detector.

Antes de mover el nivelador laser, presione el boton H nuevamente y coloque
el seguro en la posicion OFF (apagado).
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Linea vertical

El nivelador laser puede generar una linea vertical.

Coloque el nivelador laser de haces cruzados sobre una superficie plana
y sin vibraciones o sobre un tripode. El nivelador laser puede compensar
una variacion maxima de +4° respecto del plano horizontal.

Coloque el seguro en la posicion ON. Se encendera el indicador de potencia.
Presione el boton V en el teclado ubicado en la parte superior de la unidad.
El nivelador laser generara una linea vertical. Si el resultado esta fuera
del limite de +4°, el haz de laser centelleara y sonara una alarma.

Para activar el modo detector (pulsos), presione el boton P en el teclado.
Se encenderd el indicador del modo detector.

Antes de mover el nivelador laser, presione el boton V nuevamente y
coloque el seguro en la posicion OFF.

Haz cruzado
Las lineas laser vertical y horizontal se pueden utilizar juntas o por separado.

Para generar un haz cruzado, presione los botones H y V uno a continuacion
del otro.

Detector laser B
El Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross ™ es efectivo hasta una distancia de 40m (130

pies) cuando se utiliza junto con el detector laser.

Utilice el detector laser cuando resulte dificil ver el haz de luz, como al

aire libre o en habitaciones muy iluminadas.

Si la unidad laser esta ubicada por encima de la altura de la cabeza, monte

el detector laser sobre un soporte.




INSTRUCCIONES DE
OPERACION

n Presione el boton ON/OFF. Se encenderd el indicador de potencia.
Seleccione la distancia aproximada desde el nivelador laser con el boton
Distance (distancia). La luz verde indica "cerca" (menos de 15m/50pies).
La luz roja indica "lejos" (mas de 10m/30pies).

IEd  Para seleccionar el modo de silencio o sonido, presione el boton Mute
(silencio). Un sonido corto indica que esta en el modo de silencio. Dos
sonidos cortos indican que el sonido esta activado.

Para detectar un haz horizontal, sostenga el detector de manera tal que
la ampolla horizontal esté centrada. Para detectar un haz vertical, sostenga
el detector de manera tal que la ampolla de plomada esté centrada.
Oriente la ventana de deteccion hacia el haz de laser y mueva el detector
hacia arriba y hacia abajo siguiendo la direccion de la flecha indicadora
que aparece a la izquierda de la pantalla LCD.

= Baje el detector laser si observa que la flecha hacia abajo esta

iluminada (luz indicadora amarilla/tonos lentos).

= Suba el detector laser si observa que la flecha hacia arriba esta

iluminada (luz indicadora roja/tonos lentos).

= Los tonos se aceleraran a medida que el detector se acerque al

nivel con el haz de laser.

E Cuando el detector laser esté nivelado con el haz de laser, ambas flechas
se iluminaran de color verde (tonos rapidos).
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Mantenimiento preventivo

- Guarde la unidad en un lugar limpio y seco, entre -15y 55°C (5 y 131°F).

- Antes de mover o transportar la unidad, asegurese de que esté apagada
y/0 asegurada.

- Si el nivelador laser de haces cruzados esta mojado, séquelo con un pafio
seco. No guarde el laser en el estuche hasta que esté completamente seco.

- No intente secar el nivelador laser de haces cruzados con fuego o con
un secador eléctrico.

- No deje caer el nivelador laser de haces cruzados. Evite tratarlo de manera
brusca, como también las vibraciones constantes.

- Compruebe periodicamente la calibracion del nivelador laser de haces
cruzados.

- Limpielo con un pafio suave, ligeramente humedecido con una solucion
de agua y jabon. No utilice productos quimicos agresivos, solventes
limpiadores o detergentes fuertes.

- Mantenga limpia la abertura del nivelador laser de haces cruzados; para
ello, utilice un pafio suave que no suelte pelusas.

- Mantenga limpia la ventana de deteccion del detector laser con la ayuda
de un pafio suave humedecido con limpiavidrios.

- Retire las baterias del nivelador laser y del detector durante los periodos
prolongados en que no planee utilizarlos, y guardelas en el estuche.

- Asegurese de que el nivelador laser de haces cruzados esté apagado
antes de retirar las baterias.

Reparaciones

- Consulte la seccion Garantia al final de este manual.

- No desmonte el nivelador laser Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ ni permita que
lo haga ninguna otra persona no calificada. Las reparaciones no autorizadas
podrian causar lesiones personales, dafios irreparables en el nivelador
laser de haces cruzados e invalidar la garantia.




PRUEBA DE CALIBRACION EN

TERRENO

El nivelador laser de haces cruzados sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado.
Kapro recomienda comprobar el nivelador regularmente y tras la caida o
el maltrato de la unidad.

Prueba de calibracion de la linea horizontal

1.Coloque el nivelador laser de haces cruzados sobre una superficie plana
y sin vibraciones o sobre un tripode a aprox.1m (3 pies) de una pared
larga.

2.Coloque el seguro en la posicion ON. Presione el botén H en el teclado
para generar un haz horizontal en la pared.

3.Realice dos marcas sobre la linea laser en la pared, una muy cerca del
nivelador laser y la otra lo mas lejos posible.

4.Coloque el seguro en la posicion OFF, vuelva a colocar el nivelador laser
(ala misma altura) lo mas cerca posible de la marca mas lejana en la
pared. Repita los pasos 2y 3.

5.Mida la diferencia de alturas entre la linea laser y las dos marcas
realizadas previamente en la pared.

6.Si las dos mediciones son idénticas, el nivelador laser esta calibrado.

Prueba de calibracion de la linea vertical

1.Cuelgue una plomada en un punto alto en una pared.

2.Coloque el nivelador laser de haces cruzados sobre una superficie plana
y sin vibraciones o sobre un tripode a aprox. 1m (3 pies) de la pared.
3.Coloque el seguro en la posicion ON. Presione el boton V en el teclado
para generar un haz vertical.

4.Coloque el nivelador laser de manera que la linea laser vertical toque
la base de la plomada.

5.Si la linea laser también esta alineada con la parte superior de la
plomada, el nivelador laser esta calibrado.
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. ESPECIFICACIONES

Precision de los haces
horizontal y vertical

Horizontal: 3mm/10m (0,1pulg./30pies)
Vertical: =4mm/10m (0,15pulg./30pies)

Precision del +0,5mm/<15m  (0,02pulg./<50pies)

detector laser =1mm/15m~35m (0,04pulg./50pulg.~115pies)
+1,5mm/>35m  (0,06pulg./>115pies)

Deteccion de 8KHz — 12KHz

frecuencia

Rango de nivelacion +4°

automdtica

Alcance operativo Hasta 40m (130pies) con detector laser

recomendado

Fuente laser

Diodo laser de 635nm

Temperatura efectiva  -10 a 45°C (14 a 113°F)
de operacion
Alimentacion del 3 baterias "AA"

nivelador laser

Alimentacion del
detector laser

1 bateria alcalina de 9V

Peso del nivelador laser

0,6kg (1,3libras) con baterias

Peso del detector laser

90g (0,2libras)

Dimensiones del
nivelador laser

120 x 60 x 122mm (4,72 x 2,36 x 4,8pulg.)

Dimensiones del
detector laser

150 x 50 x 25mm (6 x 2 x 1pulg.)




GARANTIA

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia limitada de dos afios contra
defectos de materiales y fabricacion. No cubre los productos que son
alterados, reparados o se utilizan de manera inapropiada.

Para el registro de la garantia, visite www.kapro.com.

Si experimenta algtin problema con el nivelador laser que adquirid, devuelva
el producto al punto de venta acompafiado de la prueba de compra.

Kapro Industries Ltd.
quality@kapro.com
www.kapro.com
E-mail:quality @kapro.com

©2010 Kapro Industries Ltd.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le laser a faisceaux croisés
auto-nivelant Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™. Vous étes maintenant le
propriétaire de I'un des outils de notre gamme novatrice d'outils de
haute technologie. Ces outils intégrent une nouvelle technologie du
laser et permettent a l'utilisateur professionnel et au bricoleur sérieux
d’obtenir des résultats précis et de réduire leur précieux temps de
travail.

Utilisations

Le Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ a été congu pour usage intérieur ou
extérieur (avec détecteur). Ce niveau laser peut étre utilisé pour:
- Aligner des carreaux, des bordures, des moulures, des garnitures

- Suspendre des étageres, des tableaux, des placards

- Installer des terrasses

@ |pCe

Conservez ce manuel d’instructions dans un endroit siir pour
toute consultation ultérieure.
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. PARTICULARITES
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- Lignes croisées horizontale et verticale

- Les lignes peuvent étre projetées individuellement ou croisées a 90°

- Plage de mise a niveau automatique de +4°

- Mode par impulsions pour utilisation a I'extérieur avec
détecteur (inclus)

- Signal visuel et auditif en cas de positionnement hors niveau

- Boitier en caoutchouc antichoc

- Support multifonctions

- Prévu pour montage sur trépied (5/8" et 1/4")

- Précision horizontale: 0.1"/30' (3mm/10m)

- Précision verticale: 0.15"/30' (4mm/10m)

- Portée du laser: jusqu’a 40 métres avec détecteur




CONSEILS DE SECURITE

w \
Le Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ est un laser de classe II.

Il a été fabriqué conformément aux normes internationales de
sécurité CEI.

Veuillez lire entiérement ce guide de I'utilisateur avant d’utiliser

votre Prolaser® Visi-Cross™. Veuillez toujours faire fonctionner le
laser en croix selon les indications et les mises en garde donnés
dans ce guide.

ou le projeter vers les yeux d'autres personnes peut
provoquer de sérieuses blessures oculaires.

- Il est conseillé de porter des lunettes de protection.

- Ne regardez pas un faisceau laser en utilisant des équipements
optiques grossissants tels que des jumelles ou un télescope, car
cela augmentera le risque de blessure grave pour vos yeux.

- Assurez-vous de toujours diriger le faisceau laser de telle sorte
que personne ne puisse le recevoir dans les yeux.

- N'utilisez pas le niveau laser a proximité d’enfants et ne les laissez
pas I'utiliser.

- N’abimez pas ou n’enlevez pas les étiquettes d’avertissement
apposeées sur le niveau laser.

- Ne démontez pas le niveau laser ou le détecteur et ne permettez
pas a des personnes non qualifiées de le faire.

- Ne faites pas tomber le laser en croix ou le détecteur.

- N'utilisez pas de solvants pour nettoyer le niveau laser

- N’utilisez pas le niveau dans des environnements combustibles
par exemple en présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de
poussieres.

%% Rayonnement laser: regarder le faisceau laser directement




. VUE D'ENSEMBLE
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Niveau laser
1. Fenétre de sortie du faisceau laser
2. Clavier

3. Couvercle du logement des piles
4. Verrouillage

5. Avertisseur

6. Filet de 5/8" pour le trépied

7. Filet de 1/4" @




VUE D’ENSEMBLE

Support multifonctions
1. Trous de suspension

2.Vis de 1/4"

3. Aimants




. ES CLAVIER
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1. Touche de ligne H X V § 2 Touche de ligne verticale
horizontale 3. Témoin de mise sous tension
4. Touche mode P 5. Témoin mode pulsé

pulsé (détecteur) (détecteur)




INSTALLATION DES PILES
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1. Bulle horizontale ;
2. Bulle d’aplomb
3. Fleches d’indicateur
4. Point de marquage - @
5. Interrupteur Marche/Arrét et

voyant de mise sous tension
6.Touche de distance et voyant
7.Fenétre de détection (LCD)
8.Touche silencieux




. ES DETECTEUR DU LASER
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n Enlevez le couvercle du logement des piles situé sur I'arriere de I'appareil.

R  ntroduisez 3 piles AA neuves de la méme marque (normales ou rechargeables E
de bonne qualité) conformément a la polarité marquée dans le logement des

piles. l

EE]  Replacez le couvercle du logement des piles.

m Le voyant de mise sous tension sur le tableau de commandes clignote lorsque
les piles seront faibles.




DETECTEUR DU LASER

Fonctionnement
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats de votre Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross ™,
veuillez suivre attentivement les instructions suivantes.

Evitez d’installer le niveau laser & proximité de machines lourdes ou de
sources de vibrations qui pourraient affecter la mise a niveau du laser.

Ligne horizontale

Le niveau laser peut générer une ligne horizontale.

Installez le laser en croix sur une surface a peu pres plane, exempte de
vibrations, ou sur un trépied. Le niveau laser peut compenser jusqu’a + 4°
sur le plan horizontal.

Mettre I'interrupteur sur MARCHE. Le voyant de mise sous tension s’allume.
Appuyez sur la touche H du clavier de I'appareil. Le niveau laser génere
une ligne horizontale. Si elle s’écarte de plus de = 4° de la plage de mise
a niveau automatique, le faisceau de laser clignote et une alarme se fait
entendre.

Pour mettre en marche le mode Détecteur (pulsé), appuyez sur la touche
P sur le clavier. Le voyant mode Détecteur s’allume.

Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, appuyez sur la touche H encore une fois
et mettez I'interrupteur sur ARRET



K FAISCEAU EN CROIX
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Ligne verticale

Le niveau laser peut générer une ligne verticale.

Installez le laser en croix sur une surface a peu pres plane, exempte de
vibrations, ou sur un trépied. Le niveau laser peut compenser jusqu’a =
4° sur le plan horizontal.

Mettre I'interrupteur sur MARCHE Le voyant de mise sous tension s’allume.
Appuyez sur la touche V du clavier se trouvant sur le dessus de I'appareil.
Le niveau laser génere une ligne verticale. Si elle s’écarte de plus de +
4° de la plage de mise a niveau automatique, le faisceau laser clignote
et une alarme se fait entendre.

Pour activer le mode Détecteur (pulsé), appuyez sur la touche P du clavier.
Le voyant du Détecteur s’allume.

Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, appuyez sur la touche V encore une fois
et mettez l'interrupteur sur ARRET.

Haz cruzado
Les lignes verticales et horizontales peuvent fonctionner ensemble ou
séparément.

Pour générer un faisceau en croix, appuyez successivement sur les touches
HetV.

Détecteur du laser

Le Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ est efficace jusqu’a 40 métres lorsqu’il est
utilisé avec détecteur de laser.

Utilisez le détecteur de laser lorsqu'il et difficile de voir le faisceau lumineux,
par exemple a I’extérieur ou dans des piéces trés éclairées.

Suspendre le détecteur de laser a une perche si I'appareil est situé au-
dessus du niveau de la téte.




UTILISATION DU DETECTEUR
DE LASER

n Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét. Le voyant de mise sous tension
s’allume.

Choisir la distance approximative depuis le niveau laser avec le bouton
distance. La lumigre verte signifie «prés» (moins de 15 metres). La lumiere
rouge signifie «loin» (plus de 10 m).

E Sélectionnez le mode muet ou sonore en appuyant sur le bouton Mode
silencieux. Un son bref indique que vous étes en mode silencieux. Deux
sons rapides indiquent que le son est activé.

BN  Pour détecter un faisceau horizontal, tenez le détecteur de faon & ce que
la bulle horizontale se trouve au centre. Pour détecter un faisceau vertical,
tenez le détecteur de fagon & ce que la bulle d’aplomb se trouve au centre.
Dirigez la fenétre de détection vers le faisceau du laser et déplacez le
détecteur de bas en haut en suivant la direction de la fleche du voyant a
gauche de I'écran LCD.

= Baissez le détecteur de laser si la fleche pointant vers le bas est
éclairée (témoin jaune/ bips lents).
= Remontez le détecteur de laser si la fleche pointant vers le haut
est éclairée (ttmoin rouge/ bips lents).
= Les bips s’accélerent au fur et & mesure que le détecteur se
rapproche du niveau du faisceau du laser.
Lorsque le détecteur de laser est au niveau du faisceau, les deux fléches
sont de couleur verte (bips rapides).




. ES SOINS ET ENTRETIEN
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Entretien préventif

- Rangez I'appareil dans un endroit sec, a une température comprise entre
-15°C et 55°C

- Avant de déplacer ou de transporter I'appareil, vérifiez qu’il est bien
arrété/verrouillé.

- Sile laser en croix est mouillé, essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec. N’enfermez
pas le laser dans son étui s'il n'est pas complétement sec.

- N’essayez pas de faire sécher le laser en croix prés d’un feu ou avec un
séchoir électrique.

- Ne laissez pas tomber le laser en croix, évitez toute manipulation violente
et évitez des vibrations répétées.

- Vérifiez régulierement le calibrage du laser en croix.

- Nettoyez avec un chiffon doux, Iégerement humidifié a I'eau savonneuse.
N’utilisez ni produits chimiques agressifs, ni solvants de nettoyage ou
détergents puissants.

- Gardez la fenétre du laser propre en |'essuyant délicatement avec un
chiffon doux et non pelucheux.

- Gardez la fenétre de détection du détecteur de laser propre en I'essuyant
avec un chiffon doux et un peu de nettoyant pour vitres.

- Si vous n’utilisez pas I'appareil pendant de longues périodes, enlevez les
piles du niveau laser et du détecteur et rangez I'appareil dans son étui.

- Vérifiez que le laser en croix est éteint avant d'enlever les piles.

Réparations

- Consultez la section Garantie a la fin de ce livret.

- Ne démontez pas le Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross ™ et ne permettez & personne
non qualifiée de le faire. Un entretien effectué par du personnel non
autorisé peut provoquer des blessures, des dégats irréparables a I'appareil
et rendre la garantie caduque.




TEST DE CALIBRAGE SUR LE
TERRAIN

Le laser en croix est parfaitement calibré lorsqu'il quitte I'usine. Kapro
recommande de vérifier le niveau régulierement et aprés toute chute ou
manipulation brutale.

Test de calibrage de la ligne horizontale

1.Installez le laser en croix sur une surface plane exempte de vibrations
ou sur le trépied, a environ 1 metre d’un long mur.

2.Mettre 'interrupteur sur MARCHE Appuyez sur la touche H du clavier

afin de générer un faisceau horizontal sur le mur.

3.Faites deux marques sur la ligne du laser projetée sur le mur, I'une trés
prés du niveau laser et I'autre aussi éloignée que possible

4.Mettre I'interrupteur sur ARRET, repositionnez le niveau laser (a la méme
hauteur) aussi prés que possible de la marque la plus éloignée sur le
mur. Répétez les étapes 2 et 3.

5.Mesurez la différence de hauteur entre la ligne laser et les deux marques
faites précédemment sur le mur

6.Si les deux mesures sont identiques, c’est que le niveau laser est calibré.

Test de calibrage de la ligne verticale

1.Suspendez un fil & plomb & partir d’un point élevé sur le mur

2.Installez le laser en croix sur une surface plane, exempte de vibrations,
ou sur un trépied a environ 1 métre du mur.

3.Mettre I'interrupteur sur MARGHE. Appuyez sur la touche V sur le clavier
pour générer un faisceau vertical.

4.Positionnez le niveau laser de maniere a ce que la ligne verticale du
laser touche la base du fil a plomb.

5.Si la ligne du laser s’aligne également avec le haut du fil a plomb, c’est
que le niveau laser est calibré.
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Laser class Il

. CARACTERISTIQUES

Précision du faisceau
horizontal/vertical

Horizontal: +0.1"/30"' (3mm/10m)
Vertical +0.15"/30" (4mm/10m)

Précision du détecteur  £0,5mm/<15m  (0,02pulg./<50pies)

du laser +1mm/15m~35m (0,04pulg./50pulg.~115pies)
+1,5mm/>35m  (0,06pulg./>115pies)

Fréquence _

de détection 8KHz - T2KHz

Plage d’autoréglage +4°

du niveau

Plage de travail
recommandée

jusqu’a 40 metres avec détecteur de laser

Source laser

Diode laser de 635nm

Température de -10a45°C (14 a 113°F)
travail efficace
Alimentation du 3 x piles “AA”

niveau laser

Alimentation du
détecteur de laser

Une pile alcaline de 9V

Poids du niveau laser

0.6kg avec les piles

Poids du détecteur
de laser

90gr

Dimensions du
niveau laser

120mm x 60mm x 122mm

Dimensions du
détecteur de laser

150 x 50 x 25mm




GARANTIE

Ce produit est garanti pendant deux ans contre tout défaut matériel et
défaut de fabrication. La garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits qui ne
sont pas utilisés conformément aux instructions, qui ont été modifiés ou
réparés.

Pour enregistrer votre garantie, veuillez consulter www.kapro.com .

Kapro Industries Ltd.
quality@kapro.com
www.kapro.com

Dans I’éventualité d’un probleme avec le niveau laser que vous avez
acheté, veuillez retourner le produit au point de vente avec une preuve
d’achat.

©2010 Kapro Industries Ltd.
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bnarogapum Bac 3a nprobpeTeHune camMoBbIpaBHMBAIOLLErOCA
Na3epHOro YPOBHA CO CKPeLLLeHHbIMM yyamu Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross ™.
Bbi cTanm BnaZieNbLemM 0HOTO U3 CaMbiX COBPEMEHHBIX NP1BOpOB,
BXOZALLYX B HOBAaTOPCKM aCCOPTUMEHT HaLLen NpoAyKuun, It
npubopbl OCHOBaHbI HA HOBOW JTA3€PHO TEXHOMIOTWN, KOTOPas
MO3BOJIAET MPOGECCHIOHALHOMY MOJIb30BATESIHO 1 CEPHEIHOMY
SHTy3MacTy-nobumresnto 406VBaTLCA BHICOKOM TOYHOCTY 1 SKOHOMMTb
LeHHoe pabouee BpemA.

MpymeHeHuA

The Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ npeiHasHaueH A8 BHYTPEHHNX 1
HapyHbIX paboT (c AeTekTopoM). DTOT NasepHbIN YPOBEHb MOXKET
NPUMEHATBCA ANIA:

o BhipaBHVBaHWA NanTkK, GopAropoB, Mpodunen, maHenen

¢ HaBeLwwvBaHWA NOOK, KapTVH, LWKaoB

e YCTpoWCTBa HacTUIOB

MpuymeuaHune

XpaHunTe 3T0 PYKOBOZCTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLn B HAZEKHOM MeCTe,
yTobbl 0BpaLLaTbea K HemMy Mo Mepe HeobxoaMMocCTH.




COAOEPHAHUE

OCHOBHble XapakTepUCTMKN 51
WHcTpykumm no TexHuke besonacHocTu 52
YcrtaHoBKka baTtapen 53-56
/HCTPYKLMM MO SKcnayaTaumm 57
Y xo4 v TexobcnyKusaHme 40
TexHNYEeCKMe XapaKTepNCTVKN a1-492

[apaHTUA 64




. OCHOBHbIE XAPARTEPVUCTUKWN
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- MepeceyeHne ropn3oHTaNbHOM 1 BEPTVKASIbHOW JINHWN

- JINHUM MOTYT reHeprpoBaThCA MO OTAENbHOCTM U Kak nyuu,
CKpeLLeHHble nog yraom 90°

- CaMOBbIpaBHMBaHVE B HTEpBase +4°

- Vimny nibCHBIN peum Ana HapyKHbIX paboT ¢ AeTekTopom
(BXOAWT B KOMMNNEKT)

- BuzyanbHoe v 38ykoBOe npeaynpexaeHre 06 «oTcyTcTBIM
BbIDABHVBAHMAY

- AMOPTM3MPOBAHHbIN PE3NHOBLIA KOPMYC

* YHvBepcanbHbI KDOHLLTENH

- BoamoHOCTb yCcTaHOBKM Ha wraTtuee (5/8 1 1/4 gromma)

- FopusoHTanbHaa TouHocTb: 0, 1Katonma / 30KdbyToB (3Kmm/10Km)

- BeptukanoHas TouHocTb: 0,15Katomma / 30KdyTos (4Kmm/10Km)

- JanbHocTb: Ao 130 dyToB (40 M) ¢ AeTekTOpOM




MHCTPY KL MO TEXHWKE BE3OIMNMACHOCTI

N
lMpepocTtepereHne

JlasepHbin ypoBeHb Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ oTHocKTCA K nasepam
IT knacca. OH 13roTOBNEH B COOTBETCTBUM C MEKAYHAPOAHIMM
TpeboeaHnamn 6esonacHoctn IEC.

Mpexae yem nonbsoBaTbeA ypoBHem Prolaser® 894 Visi-Crossm,
BHUMATEJIbHO U3yunTe 3TO pykoBoAcTBo. Npn paboTe ¢ nasepom
CO CKPEeLLEeHHbLIMU Jly4aMu HEYKOCHWTENBHO ClieaynTe
npoueaypam 1 NpeayrnpexaeHAM, COAEPKALLMMCA B 9TOM
PYKOBOACTBE.

JlasepHoe n3nyyeHvie: i B KOEM Cllyyae Henb3s
CMOTPETb MPAMO B MCTOUHVIK WM HaNpaBAATb Jlyd B ryia3a
ZPYrAM JIOAAM — 3TO MOKET CEPbE3HO MOBPEAMNTL 3PEHUE.

- PekomeHAayeTcA HaZeBaTb 3aLUTHBIE OUKN.

- Hv B KOeM cnyuae He CMOTPUTE B UCTOYHUK Yepes
YBENMYATESNIbHBIE ONTUYecKkme NPnBopbI, Takme Kak BrHoKIb
VAN TENECKOM: 3TO JLUb YCUANT CTEMNEHD MOBPEKAEHWA 3pEHMA.

- Becerpa Hanpaenante nyy Takum 06pasom, 4Tobbl HUKTO He Mor
CMOTPETb NPAMO B UCTOUHUK.

- He paboTanTe ¢ nasepHbiM ypoBHeM Nobamn3ocTu ot aeten 1
He paspeLuanTe UM UrpaTb C JlJa3epHLIM YPOBHEM.

- Cneawte 3a Tem, utobbl MpeaynpexkaatoLLme STUKETKU,
YCTaHOBJNEHHbIE HA 1Ta3ePHOM YPOBHe, He Bbinv ncnopyeHs 1
HaxoZAMNCb Ha MecTe.

- He pasbuipaiTe nasepHsoii ypOBEHb NN JETEKTOP U HE
no3BonanTe pasbupatb NX HecreuanncTam.

- He poHanTe nasepHbin ypOBEHb UM AETEKTOP.

* He ucnonb3yinte pacTeoputesm AnA YNCTKM S1a3epHOr0 YPOBHA. |




. YCTAHOBHA BATAPEN
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JlazepHbin ypoBeHb

1. BeixogHOe OKHO nasepa
2. KHonouHas naHenb

3. Kpbiwka 6aTtapen

4. Boiknitovatesib

5. 3ymmep

6. Pe3bba 5/8 atoma ana wraTtvea
7. Pe3bba 1/4 gronma




YCTAHOBHA BATAPEN

Y HuBepcanbHbIN KPOHLWTENH
1. OTBepcTVA ANA NOABELLVBAHMNA

2. BuHT 1/4 aronma @

3. MarHuTsl
1.KHonka H V 2. KHonka BepTukanm
ropusoHTa N 3. VinavkaTop nuTtaHma

P 5. inavkaTop AetekTopa
(MMnNyNbCHOro pexmma)

4. KHonka fetekTopa
(MMNyNbCHOTO perkrma)




. E Y CTAHOBHA BATAPEN

JleTeKTop nasepHoro nyya
1. Topu3oHTaNbHad Kancyna
2. Hancyna oteeca @
3. lnamkaTopHble cTpenku jﬁ
4.Mapkep @ )
5.KHomKa Bbik/iloYaTeNA 1
WHANKATOP NMUTaHMWA
6.KHonka v nHankatop

@
paccToAHA @

®

@

O

7. OkHo petekTopa (HKK/)
8. KHorka rnyweHua 3Byka




YCTAHOBHA BATAPEN

CHympWTE KpbIlLKY BaTapen c3aam yCTpOMCTBa.

BcTtaBbTe 3 HoBble HaTapenkn pasmepa AA oaHom Mapku (0BbuHbIE
VNI Nepe3apAKaemble BLICOKOrO KauecTsa) B COOTBETCTBUAM C
yKasaTtesiem NoAApHOCTY B 0Tceke Ana BaTtapeek.

Y cTaHOBWTE KPbILLKY HA MECTO.

Korpa Batapenkun paspameHbl, UHAVKATOP NUTaHWA Ha KHOMOYHOWM
naHesnm HauMHaeT Muratb.




. ES VHCTPY KLV MO SKCMAY ATALN
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Y100bl MaKcmanbHO MCMOJIb30BaTb BO3MOMXHOCTM JNlaszepHoro
ypoBHa Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™, TLaTeNbHO BLIMOJHANTE
crieayowmne NHCTPYKLAN.

CrapanTech He yCTaHaBJIMBaTb J1a3€PHbIN YPOBEHb BOJI3MN TAMESOro
MexaHu4eckoro 0bopyoBaHNA UM CTOYHUKOB BBpaLmK, KOTopble
MOryT OTPULLATENIbHO MOBMNATL Ha BblpaBHVBaHVe nasepa.

Fopn3oHTanb

JlazepHeIn ypoBEHb MOXKET FrEHEPPOBaTh FOPU3OHTAb.
YcTaHoBWTE YpOBEHb NPUBAM3NTENBHO FOPU3OHTASBHO Ha MJIOCKON
HeBUBpYpYHOLLLE MOBEPXHOCTU MM Ha TpeHore. OTKNOHEHVA Ha
+4° OT rOpV3OHTaNIbHOW MI0CKOCTY MOTYT KOMMEHCUPOBATLCA
aBTOMaTNYECKMU.

MepeBeaute BoikNtouaTenb B nonoxkeHve ON (BKJ1). 3aroputca
WHAMKATOP MUTAHUA.

Haxmute kHonky H kHonouHow naHenn HaBepxy nprbopa.
JlazepHbin ypoBeHb By eT reHepurpoBaTh ropusoHTanb. Ecam nprbop
YCTaHOBJIEH C OTKJIOHEHMNEM OT rOPU30HTaNIbHOW MI0CKOCTH,
BbIXOZALLM 33 AMana3oH CaMOBLIDaBHVBaHWUA +4°, Iyy HaYHeT
MUraTh, U BKJIIOUMTCA 3BYKOBOE MPEAYMNPERAEHNE.

YTo6bl aKTMBMPOBATL AETEKTOP (MMMYJICHBIA PEHKMIM), HAXKMUTE Ha
KHOMOYHOW naHenm kHorky P. 3aroputca nHAnKaTop AETEKTOPHOro
perxmma.

Mpexae yem ybrpaTb nasepHbI ypoBEHb, CHOBA HaXMWTE KHOMKY
H v nepeseaute Boikntouatenb B nonoxkexve OFF (BbIKJT).




WHCTPY KL MO 3KCIJ1Y ATALN

lopuisoHTanb

JlasepHbI ypOBEHb MOXKET reHepypoBaTh BEPTVKab.
YcTaHoBMTE YPOBEHD NPUBM3NTENIBHO FOPU3OHTAJIBHO Ha M0CKOM
HeBMBpYpYtoLLEn MOBEPXHOCTA MM Ha TpeHore. OTKNOHeHWA Ha
+4° OT rOpPM3OHTasIbHOM MAOCKOCTX MOTYT KOMMEHCMPOBATLCA
aBTOMaTMYECKU.

Mepeeaute BoiktouaTensy B nonoxeHne ON (BRJ1). 3aroputea
WHAMKATOP NUTaHWA.

Haxkmute kHorky V KHOMo4Hom naHenm HaBepxy npubopa.
JlazepHbin ypoBeHb ByaeT reHepupoBaTth BepTvkasb. Ecav npubop
YCTaHOBJIEH C OTKJIOHEHVIEM OT FrOPU3OHTANIbHOW MJIOCKOCTH,
BbIXOZALLMM 32 iMana3oH CaMOBbIPABHUBAHUA +4°, Iy HAUHET
MWraTh, 1 BKJIOYUTCA 3BYKOBOE MPEAYNpPERAEHME.

Y106l aKTUBMPOBATL AETEKTOP (MMMYAbCHbIA PEXKUM), HAXKMUTE
Ha KHOMOYHOW naHenn kHonky P. 3aroputca nuankatop
OEeTEKTOPHOrO perunma.

Mpexae yem ybupatb nasepHbi ypOBEHb, CHOBA HAXKMUTE KHOMKY
V n nepeseamTe Brikatouatenb B nonoxenme OFF (BbIKJ).

CKpeLyBaloOLW,IeCA Nyun

BepTukanb 1 ropr3oHTanb MOKHO NOJlyYaTb OAHOBPEMEHHO M
Mo OTAEJIbHOCTU.

YTo6bl reHepypoBaTh CKPELLVBAOLLECA NYYU, HAXKMUTE KHOMKM
HwnV oaHy 3a apyron.

[eTerTop nazepHoro nyya

MMpw NCMOJb30BaHNN COBMECTHO C AETEKTOPOM J1a3epHOro Jiyya
npnbop Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™ AencTBYeT Ha pacCTOAHMAX A0
130 cpyToB (40 Mm).



MHCTPY KL MO 3RCIJ1Y ATAL I
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Vicnonb3aynte feTeKTOp NasepHOro nyyva, eciv ayy CBeTa Mioxo
BVZEH, HAaNPMep, Ha OTKPLITOM BO3ZYXE U B CBETIIOM
NOMELLLEHNN.

Ecnv nasepHbin ypoBeHb YCTAHOBJIEH Ha BLICOKOW OMOpeE,
YCTaHOBWTE AETEKTOP Na3ePHOrO Jlyya Ha LIEeCTe.

Ncnonb3oBaHve aeTeKTOpa Na3epHOro ayyva

Haxkmute kHoMKy BoiktouaTens (0n/0ff). 3aropwtca nHavkaTop l
NUTaHWA.

Mpw nomoLum kHonkw Distance (paccTosHme) ycTaHOBMTE
npnbansnTEIbHOE paccToAHNE 0 Na3epPHOro YPOBHA. 3eNeHbIN
MHAVIKaTOp 03HavaeT «6n3ko» (meHbLue 50 doyToB / 15 M). KpacHsin
WHAMKATOP O3HavaeT «aanekoy (6onbwe 30 dyToB/ 15 m).
BeibepuTe paboTy 6e3 3Byka unwm co 3Bykom, HaxaB kHonky Mute
(rnyweHwe). OAVH KOPOTKMI 3BYKOBOW CUrHa 3HauKa NoKasbiBaeT,
yTOo BbiOpaH pexum paboTel 6e3 3ByKa. [lBa KOPOTKMX 3BYKOBbIX
CUrHasna noKayT, YTO 3BYK BKJIOUEH.

[.na oBHapyKeHNA ropr3oHTaNbHOTO Jlyya AEpHUTE JETEKTOP Tak,
4TO6bI NY3bIPEK FOPU3OHTASIBHOW aMMy bl HAXOAMWICA B LIEHTPE.
Ona obHapy:KeHNA BepTUKANbHOIO Jlyya AepHuTe JeTEKTOP Tak,
4TOObI LLEHTPVPOBATL Ny3bIPEK aMMyJibl OTBECA.

MoBepHWTE OKHO AeTeKkTopa K Jly4y 1 CMeLLanTe AeTeKTop BBEPX
WAV BHW3, ClieAyA HanpaBsieHVo MHANKAaTOPHOW CTPESIKM B IEBOV
vactn KA.




MHCTPY KL MO 3RCIJ1Y ATAL N

= Ec/ roput cTpenka «BHW3» (KENTbI MHAMKATOP, peakune
3BYKOBbIE CUrHasbl), ONyCTUTE AETEKTOP.

u Ecni ropunT cTpesika «BBepx» (KpacHbI HAVKATOP, peakme
3BYKOBbIE CUrHANbI), MOAHUMMTE AETEKTOP.

u [o Mmepe NpuBanmeHna AeTekTopa K yPOBHIO 1a3epHOro ayya

3BYKOBbIE CUrHasbl y4aLLaloTCA.

IC] Koraa nasepHen AeTeKTOp OKAETCA Ha OAHOM YPOBHE C S1y4OM,
06e cTpenku ByZyT CBETUTLCA 3€/1eHbIM (YacTble Iy aKu).

MpodurnarkTrueckoe TexobenymBaHme

- XpaHute npubop B YMCTOM CyXOM MECTE, NMpy TemnepaType
5% - 131°F (-15°C - 55°C)

- MNepea nepemeLL,eHEM NV TPAHCTIOPTVMPOBKOW 06A3aTENbHO
BbIKJIOUMTE Nprbop.

- Ecnun npnbop BaxkHbIA, NPOTPUTE €ro Cyxom TkaHbto. He
yKnazbiBanTe nasep B pyTnap, noka oH He byZeT coBeplueHHO
CYyXUM.

- Hu B kOem cnyyae He cyLumTe na3epHbil YpOBEHb OTKPbITHIM
niaamMmeHem Nan 31eKTPUYECKOW CYLLNIKOW.

- He poHanTe nasepHsin ypoBeHb, obpaLuanteck ¢ npubopom
OCTOPOHO M He NoABepranTe ero NPOAOIKUTENIbHOMY
BO3ZEeNCTBMIO BUBpaumn.

- MNepvioanyeckun npoeepanTe KanMBPOBKY la3epHOro YPOoBHA.

- OumwanTe Npbop MArKOW TKaHbHO, ClIerka CMOYEHHOW B MblIbHOW
BOAE. He ncnonb3yinTe }ecTkme XMMMKaTbl, YncTawme

pPacTBOPUTENN NN CUJIbHbBIE AETEPreHThl.




yXoA N TEXOBCJ1Y HIBAHVIE

KAPRO’

TOOLS WITH VISION

- MopaepwuBanTe UACTOTY anepTypbl TA3EPHOrO YPOBHH,
OCTOPOKHO MPOTMPan ee MArkon 6e3BOpPCOBON TKaHbH.

- MpoTupanTe OKHO AeTeKkTopa NasepHOro Jlyya MArKOW TKaHbHo,
CMOYEHHOW HMAKOCTbIO AJIA YACTKM CTEKOJ.

- Ecnm nasepHbi ypoBeHb He UCMOMb3yeTCA B TEUEHME ANTENBHOMO
BPEMEHW, N3BJIEKMTE 13 Hero BaTapenkn 1 XpaHuTe Nx B oyTaape
npubopa.

- Mepen nsBneveHvem batapeek 0basaTenbHO BoikAUNTE NPUBOP.

PemoHT

- Cwm. pasgen «apaHTVAY B KOHLLE 3TOTO PYKOBOACTBA.

- He pasbuparTe camm 1 He pa3speLuanTe HecrneumanncTy pasbupatb
nasepHbIn ypoBeHb Prolaser® 894 Visi-Cross™.
HecaHKuyoHpoBaHHOE 0BCNyKMBaHME MOMKET NPVBECTU K
TpaBMe, HEYCTPAHUMOMY MOBPEKAEHMIO 1a3ePHOrO YPOBHA 1
OTMEHE rapaHTun.




yXoA N1 TEXOBCJ1Y tHIBAHVIE

lNMpoBepKa KanIbPOBKY B YCNOBMAX 3KCMyaTaumm
Jlasep CO CKpELLEeHHbIMY JTy4yamm BbIXOAMUT C 3aBOAA MOJIHOCTHIO
oTkanmbposaHHbiM. Kapro pekomeHayet npoBepaTh ypoBeHb
perynapHo, a Takxe ecnm npubop ynan nam noaseprca
HenpasuabHOMY 0bpaLLeHmto.

MNpoBepKa KanMGpPOBKY roprN3oHTaNN

1.Y cTaHOBWTE YPOBEHD Ha MIOCKOW HEBMDPMPYHOLLLEN MOBEPXHOCTA
WM Ha TPeHOTe Ha PacCToAHMM 0KoJ10 3 doyTOB (1 M) OT ANMHHON
CTEHbI.

2.MepeseauTe Bhikntoyatenb B nonoxeHve ON (BKJT). Haxmunte
Ha KHOMOYHOW naHenm kHorky H v HanpaBbTe ropy3oHTabHBIN
JIy4 Ha CTEHY.

3.Coenante ABe OTMETKV B MECTaX NafeHUA siyya Ha CTEHY, OAHY
oYeHb 61M3K0 OT NasepHOro ypoBHA, a BTOPYH — Kak MOMKHO
Janblue.

4.Boikstoumnte npubop, nepeseAa BoiktouaTesb B nonoxexue OFF,
V1 NepecTaBbTe NasepHbIA YPOBEHb (OCTaBYB M0 Ha TOM e BbiCOTE)
KaK MOXHO Bmke K fasnbHen oTMeTke Ha cTeHe. [osTopuTe
warn 2 n 3.

5./13mepbTe paccToAHe Mo BbICOTE MeXAY N1a3epHON FOPU3OHTaJIbIO
1 ABYMA METKaMu, HAHECEHHbIMV PaHee Ha CTeHY.

6.Ecnn nBa nonyyeHHbIX 3HaYEHVA COBMAAAOT, 1a3epHbIN YPOBEHb
oTkanmMbpoBaH.




KAPRO’

TOOLS WITH VISION

Laser class Il

- TexHnuecKune XapaKTepmncTtmurm

TouHOCTb ropu3oHTaM
1 BEpPTVKaM

[opwsoHTane: 0,1at01ma/30dyToB (3MMm/10M)
Beptukanb: 0,15at0nma/30cpyToB (4mm/10m)

ToyHoCTb AeTekTopa
NasepHoro syya

0,02at0mma/ < 50¢pyToB (3Mm / < 10m)
+0,04 gronma /50 4 115 coyToB (1 Mm/ 15 435 m)
0,06ato0mma/ > 115¢pyToB (1,5Mm / > 35m)

Yacrtota obHapykeHva

8-12«kly,

JnanasoH
CaMOBbIPaBHUBAHNA

+4°

PexomeHayemas
pabouas AanbHOCTL

20 130 doyToB (40 M) ¢ LeTekTOpOM

J1a3epHbIN NCTOYHMK

JlasepHbin anoa 635 Hv

[Jnana3soH paboumx
Temneparyp

14% 4 113°F (-10°C 4 45°C)

McTouHuK nnTaHma
11a3epPHOr0 YPOBHA

3 bartapenkn pasmepa AA

McTouHUK nnTaHna
AeTeKTopa

OgHa wenoyHan 9-B batapenka

Macca n1a3epHoro ypoBHs

1,3 doyHTa (0,6 kr) ¢ batapekamm

Macca AeTeKTopa

0,2 yHTa (901)

Pasmepbl nasepHoro
YPOBHA

472x%2,36x4,8 aronma (120 x 60 x 122 mm)

Pasmepebl AeTekTopa

6x2x 1 aonm (150 x 50 x 25 Mm)




FapaHTmnA

Ha aaHHOe uszenvie yctaHaBMBaeTCA ABYX/ETHAA OrpaHNYEHHan
rapaHTVa Ha MaTepuaJibl U Ka4ecTBO M3rOTOBAEHMA. [apaHTVA He
pacnpocTpaHAeTCA Ha M3AEeNNA, KOTOpble HEMPaBUIIbHO
NCMOJIb30BaNVCh, MOABEPraavCh N3MEHEHVAM VN
PEMOHTVPOBANNCH.

YT00bl 3aperncTprpoBaTh rapaHTo, 0bpaTUTECH Ha CanT
www.kapro.com

B cnyuae npobnem ¢ nprobpeTeHHbIM NasepHLIM YPOBHEM
BEPHUTE ero no MecTy MOKyMKU.

Kadarim 20117, Israel
Tel: +972.4.6986204
Fax: +972.4.6987228
quality@kapro.com
Cawnt: www.kapro.com
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